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Unaudited 
The half-year report 2025 is published in Dutch and English. In the event of 

discrepancies between the versions, the Dutch version prevails. 
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2025 Half-Year Report of NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen 
 
Condensed consolidated income statement  
for the first half year ending on 30 June 2025  
NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

(in millions of euros)         first half year
Note 2025 2024

Revenue 1) 1,833                 1,742                 
Additional government contributions 1)                      21 104                    
Total revenue 1,854                 1,846                 
Operating expenses 2) -1,856                -1,890                
Share in result of investments accounted for using the equity method

                      -1                        3 
Result from operating activities -3                      -41                    
Net financing result -10                    -8                      
Result before income tax -13                    -49                    
Income tax 3)                        3 11                     
Result from continuing operations -10                    -38                    

Discontinued operations
Result from discontinued operations after tax 4)                        1 5                       
Result for the period -9                      -33                    

Attributable to:
The company's shareholder -9                      -33                    
Minority interest                       -                         -   
Result for the period -9                      -33                    
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Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income  
for the first half of 2025  
NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen 
 
 

 
 
 
  

(in millions of euros)         first half year
2025 2024

Result for the period -9                      -33                    

Comprehensive income to be reclassified to the income statement in 
subsequent periods

3                       2                       

Comprehensive income recognised directly in equity 3                       2                       

Total comprehensive inocme for the period -6                      -31                    

Attributable to:
The company's shareholder -6                      -31                    
Minority interest                       -                         -   
Total comprehensive inocme for the period -6                      -31                    
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Consolidated balance sheet 
as at 30 June 2025 
NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen 
 
 

 
 
 
  

(in millions of euros) Note 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,543                3,513                
Investment property 111                   113                   
Intangible assets 104                   110                   
Right-of-use assets 103                   104                   
Investments recognised using the equity method 15                     15                     
Other non-current financial assets, including investments 7) 113                   106                   
Deferred tax assets 425                   422                   
Total non-current assets 4,414                4,383                

Inventories 172                   172                   
Trade and other receivables 466                   371                   
Other current financial assets, including investments 7) 605                   1,046                
Cash and cash equivalents 230                   449                   
Total current assets 1,473                2,038                
Total assets 5,887                6,421                

Equity and liabilities
Total equity 8) 1,769                1,775                
Deferred income 97                     106                   
Loans and other financial liabilities, including derivatives 9) 2,405                2,536                
Lease liabilities 101                   91                     
Employee benefits 10) 49                     81                     
Provisions 89                     90                     
Accruals                        5                        6 
Total non-current liabilities 2,746                2,910                

Loans and other financial liabilities, including derivatives 9) 131                   69                     
Lease liabilities 18                     30                     
Trade and other payables 874                   1,026                
Deferred income 332                   590                   
Provisions 17                     21                     
Total current liabilities 1,372                1,736                
Total liabilities 4,118                4,646                
Total equity and liabilities 5,887                6,421                
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Condensed consolidated cash flow statement 
for the first half of 2025 
NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen    
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

(in millions of euros)         first half year
2025 2024

Result from continuing operations -10                    -38                    
Adjustments for:
Income tax -3                      -11                    
Depreciation and amortisation 154                    168                    
Other movements -34                    -29                     
Result after adjustments 107                   90                     
Changes in working capital and other positions -510                   -423                   

-403                   -333                   
Interest paid -41                    -33                    
Net cash flow from discontinued operations                       -   27                     
Net cash flow from operating activities -444                   -339                   
Finance income received 7                       12                     
Income from other investments 1                                             -   
Acquisition of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment -146                   -264                   
Acquisition of investment property                       -1                       -2 
Acquisition of non-current financial assets, including investments* -135                   -182                   
Disposal of non-current financial assets, including investments* 575                    227                    
Net investment cash flow from discontinued operations                       -   96                      
Net cash flow from investing activities 301                   -113                  
Net cash flow from operating and investing activities -143                  -452                   
Repayment of borrowings -54                    -62                    
Repayment of lease liabilities -24                    -21                    
New borrowings                       -   380                    
Net financing cash flow from discontinued operations                        2 -25                    
Net cash flow from financing activities -76                    272                    

Net decrease/increase in cash and cash equivalents -219                  -180                  
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 449                    460                    
Cash and cash equivalents classified as held for sale                       -   -49                     
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 230                    231                   
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity  
for the first half of 2025 
NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen        
 
 

 
 
 

(in millions of euros) Issued Other Retained Unappropriated Minority Total
capital  reserves earnings result Total interests equity

Balance as at 1 January 2025 1.012                         46                              858                            -141                           1.775                                                        -   1.775                         

Result for the period                                -                                  -                                  -   -9                                                              -9                                -                                  -9 
Other comprehensive income                                -                                   3                                -                                  -                                   3                                -                                   3 
Total comprehensive income for the period                                -                                   3                                -                                  -9                                -6                                -                                  -6 

Result appropriation                                -                                  -                              -141                             141                                -                                  -                                  -   

Balance as at 30 June 2025 1.012                         49                              858                            -150                           1.769                         -                             1.769                         

(in millions of euros) Issued Other Retained Unappropriated Minority Total
capital  reserves earnings result Total interests equity

Balance as at 1 January 2024 1.012                         44                              1.238                         -380                           1.914                                                        -   1.914                         

Result for the period                                -                                  -                                  -   -33                             -33                                                            -   -33                             
Other comprehensive income                                -   2                                                               -                                  -   2                                                               -   2                                
Total comprehensive income for the period                                -   2                                                               -   -33                             -31                                                            -   -31                             

Result appropriation                                -                                  -                              -380                             380                                -                                  -                                  -   

Balance as at 30 June 2024 1.012                         46                              858                            -33                             1.883                                                        -   1.883                         
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Notes to the condensed consolidated half-year report for 2025 
 
General information 
 
Reporting entity 
NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen has its registered office in Utrecht, the Netherlands.  
The company's consolidated half-year report for the first six months of 2025 includes the 
company and its subsidiaries (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Group’) and the Group’s share in 
associates and companies that it controls jointly with third parties. NV Nederlandse Spoorwegen 
is the holding company of NS Groep NV, which in turn is the holding company of the operating 
companies that carry out the Group’s various business operations. 
 
Statement of compliance 
This condensed consolidated half-year report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 
‘Interim Financial Reporting’ with the exception of IAS 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’. As of 30 June 
2025, no reassessment of the valuation of Main Rail Network (MRN) related assets and liabilities 
has been made. 
 
The report does not contain all the information required for full financial statements and should 
be read in conjunction with the Group's 2024 consolidated financial statements. 
 
This condensed consolidated half-year report was prepared by the Executive Board and 
discussed and approved by the Supervisory Board on 29 July 2025. The condensed consolidated 
half-year report has not been reviewed by the external auditor. 
 
Material accounting policies 
The Group's accounting policies applied in this condensed consolidated half-year report are the 
same as those applied in the consolidated financial statements for financial year 2024, except 
for IAS 36 ‘Impairment of Assets’ as explained in the preceding paragraph. 
 
New or revised standards for 2025 
The revised standards effective from 2025 have no significant impact on the Group's 
consolidated figures.  
 
Estimates and assessments 
In preparing the half-year report, the Executive Board has made judgments and estimates that 
affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, 
income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The Board's key 
judgements in applying the Group's accounting policies and the main sources of estimation 
uncertainty are the same as those described in the 2024 financial statements. 
 
Financial risk management 
The Group's objectives and policy with regard to financial risk management are the same as the 
objectives and policy set out in the 2024 consolidated financial statements. 

 
Acquisition and disposal of equity interests 
No acquisitions or disposals of equity interests took place in the first half of 2025. 
 
Going-concern assumption 
The Group prepared the 2025 half-year report on a going-concern basis, which assumes the 
continuity of ongoing business activities and the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities 
as part of its normal business activities. 
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The Group has prepared liquidity forecasts for at least 12 months from the date of preparation 
of the half-year report, including an estimate of the ongoing business impact of changed 
passenger behaviour. The Group has worked through various scenarios. Each of the scenarios 
includes room for any disappointing revenues and/or expenses. 
 
The key assumptions and uncertainties in the liquidity forecast relate to: 

• the student public transport contract. It is assumed that this contract will be continued 
in its regular form and that these revenues for 2026 will be received in full in advance in 
the forecast period; 

• uncertainty about the level of revenue from passengers as a result of changes in 
passenger demand;  

• uncertainties about cost levels due to shortages on the labour market, raw material 
prices and inflation;  

• uncertainties about timing of investments in new rolling stock and therefore 
uncertainties about inflow of new rolling stock and outflow of existing rolling stock. 

 
The liquidity available to the Group as at 30 June 2025 amounts to €828 million. This amount 
includes investments in two money market funds totalling €463 million and deposits amounting 
to €135 million. The Group has access to a revolving credit facility (available until 20 December 
2027) totalling €500 million. 
 
The Group expects to be able to make use of alternative financing options should the situation 
so require.  
 
Based on the above, the Group concludes that it is appropriate to prepare the 2025 half-year 
report on a going concern basis and that there is no material uncertainty. 
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Notes to the condensed consolidated income statement 
 
1) Revenue 
 

 
 
Additional contributions by governments 
In the first half of 2025, the Group recognised compensation for foregone fare increases from 
the Ministry of Infrastructure and Water Management of €21 million (first half of 2024: €60 
million compensation for foregone fare increases and €44 million compensation for recalibration 
of the student public transport passes contract system). 
 
2) Operating expenses 
 
Depreciation/ impairment of assets 
At the end of 2024, the Group carried out an impairment test on Reizigersbedrijf assets. The 
reassessment as at 31 December 2024 resulted in an additional impairment charge of €90 
million. The recognised impairments have been deducted proportionally from the carrying 
amounts of the related assets. The revised carrying amounts are depreciated over the remaining 
life of the assets.  
 
As at 30 June 2025, the carrying amount of the impairment is €1,117 million. In the first half of 
2025, as a result of the impairment, an amount of €57 million less was depreciated compared to 
the situation before this impairment (first half of 2024: €57 million). 
 
3) Income tax 
 

 
 
4) Result from discontinued operations 
 
The result from discontinued operations of €1 million relates to settlements following the sale of 
the operations in Germany and the UK. 
 
5) Staffing 
 
The number of employees (in FTEs) has increased from 19,208 FTEs at the end of 2024 to 
19,355 FTEs as of 30 June 2025. This refers to the number of FTEs in the Netherlands. 
 
  

(in millions of euros)         first half year

External 
revenue

Additional 
contributions by 

governments 2025
External 
revenue

Additional 
contributions by 

governments 2024
Train-related transport in the Netherlands 1.569                                21        1.590 1.492                              104 1.596       
Station development and exploitation in the 
Netherlands 264                                  -            264 250                                  -   250         

Total revenue 1.833                               21 1.854      1.742             104                1.846      

(in millions of euros)         first half year
2025 2024

Result before tax from continued operations -13                    -49                    

Income tax based on Dutch corporate income tax rate (25.8%) 3                       13                     
Adjustment following declaration                       -   -2                      

Total income tax 3                       11                     
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6) Related parties 
 
Transactions with related parties are conducted on an arm’s-length basis. 
 
All issued shares are held by the State of the Netherlands. In the first half of 2025, the Group 
recognised: 

• a concession grant of €6.5 million from the Ministry of Infrastructure and Water 
Management (first half year 2024 concession fee: €43 million contribution to the 
Ministry); 

• a compensation for foregone fare increase 2025 of €21 million from the Ministry of 
Infrastructure and Water Management (first half of 2024: €60 million). 

 
Furthermore, no significant transactions took place with related parties (ProRail, Ministry of 
Infrastructure and Water Management, Dutch Education Executive Agency and Translink 
Systems) other than those disclosed in the 2024 financial statements. 
 
 
Notes to the condensed consolidated balance sheet 
 
7) Other non-current financial assets, including investments 
 

 
 
The carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities recognised in the balance sheet do not 
differ materially from their fair values.  
 
As a result of the disposal of Abellio UK in 2023, the Group recognised non-current financial 
assets amounting to €24 million as at 30 June 2025 (31 December 2024: €25 million). These 
consist of: 

• Interest in Transport UK Group Ltd (special share; €10 million, of which €4 million is 
current). The special share is a non-marketable equity instrument carried at fair value 
with value changes accounted for in the income statement. The fair value was 
determined with reference to the projected future cash flows (Level 3). 

• Receivable earn-out Transport UK Group Ltd (€7 million, of which €3 million is current). 
The receivable is carried at fair value, calculated on the basis of the projected future 
cash flows (Level 3). 

• Loans issued to Transport UK Group Ltd (€7 million non-current), measured at amortised 
cost using the effective interest method. 

 
  

(in millions of euros) 30 June 2025 31 December 2024 Valuation principle

Other non-current financial assets, including investments
Interest in Eurofima 93                      92                      Fair value recognised in other 

comprehensive income – equity 
investment

Interest in Transport UK Group Ltd 6                       1                       Fair value through profit or loss
Long-term receivables Transport UK Group Ltd 4                       3                       Fair value through profit or loss
Long-term loans Transport UK Group Ltd 7                       7                       Amortised cost
Other financial fixed assets 3                       3                       Amortised cost

Total 113                   106                   

Other current financial assets, including investments
Interest in money market funds 463                    1.032                 Fair value through profit or loss
Deposits 135                    -                        Fair value through profit or loss
Interest in Transport UK Group Ltd 4                       10                     Fair value through profit or loss
Non-current receivables Transport UK Group Ltd 3                       4                       Fair value through profit or loss

Total 605                    1.046                 
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8) Equity and dividends 
 
At the shareholders' meeting on 10 March 2025, the 2024 financial statements and the 
appropriation of results were adopted. In accordance with the proposal, the result of €141 
million negative was withdrawn from the general reserve.  
 
9) Loans and other financial liabilities 
 

 
 
The carrying amounts of the private loans recognised in the balance sheet do not differ 
materially from the fair values. 
 
10) Employee benefits 
 
The obligation for employee benefits decreased by €32 million as at 30 June 2025 compared to 
31 December 2024. This decrease is mainly due to the payment of retention bonuses at the 
beginning of 2025.  
 
In the second half of 2025, a significant increase in the obligation for employee benefits is 
expected. The introduction of a possible early retirement scheme for heavy work, to be included 
in the collective labour agreement yet to be concluded, will result in the recognition of a liability 
of more than €200 million in the second half of 2025. This liability will be paid out in the coming 
years. 
 
11) Settlement of claims and proceedings 
 
There are no significant developments from the situation described in the 2024 financial 
statements. 
 
12) Off-balance sheet commitments  
 
Energy commitments in the Netherlands 
As at 30 June 2025, the purchase commitments under the traction electricity contracts for the 
volumes already covered, the payments for the Programme for Responsibility and the surcharge 
for green electricity came to €350 million (31 December 2024: €384 million). 
 
Based on the daily determined risk position and the subsequent settlement between NS and EP 
Commodities (EPC, formerly PZEM), NS provided €26 million (year-end 2024: €16 million) in cash 
collateral to EPC as at 30 June 2025 as security for EPC's risks in relation to this contract. 
 
 
 

(in millions of euros) 30 June 2025 31 December 2024

Non-current liabilities
Private loans 2.390                 2.513                 
Liability energy mechanism 15                     23                     

Total 2.405                 2.536                 

Current liabilities
Private loans 123                    61                     
Liability energy mechanism 8                       8                       

Total 131                   69                     

Total liabilities 2.536                 2.605                 
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Investment commitments 
At the end of June 2025, the Group had outstanding investment commitments of €1,100 
million (31 December 2024: €1,175 million), primarily for purchasing and upgrading trains and 
investments in the areas around the stations. 
 
Guarantees 
The Group has issued guarantees amounting to €242 million (31 December 2024: €261 million) 
relating to the operation of the current and former concessions in the United Kingdom and 
Germany. 
 
 
Other information 
 
Events after the balance sheet date 
 
No matters have come to light after the balance sheet date that provide further information 
about the actual situation as at the balance sheet date, nor were there events that are 
significant for the opinion to be formed by users of the half-year report. 
 
 
Utrecht, 29 July 2025 
 
Executive Board 
 
W. Koolmees, CEO 
A.C.J. Magielse, Director of Finance & Risk Management 
E.F.W. van Asch, Director of Operations 
M.E. Kaashoek, Director of People & IT 
F.D. Schut, Director of Commerce & Network 
 


